

**GRANTED**

No. 99-62

**FILED**

**DEC 29 1999**

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

SANTA FE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Petitioner.*

v.

JANE DOE, Individually and as next of friend for her Minor Children, Jane and John Doe, Minor Children; and, JANE DOE #2, Individually and as next of friend for her Minor Child, John Doe, Minor Child, and John Doe, Individually,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE TEXAS  
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS LEGAL  
ASSISTANCE FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID M. FELDMAN  
MYRA C. SCHEXNAYDER  
*Counsel of Record*  
FELDMAN & ROGERS, L.L.P.  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
Coastal Banc Plaza  
5718 Westheimer, Suite 1200  
Houston, Texas 77057  
(713) 960-6000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities .....	ii
Interest of Amicus .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. High school football games are not inherently different in context and nature than high school graduation ceremonies. ....	4
II. A policy permitting student-initiated, student-led, nonproselytizing, nonsectarian prayer at high school football games withstands constitutional scrutiny under this Court’s Establishment Clause tests. ....	7
A. The <i>Lemon</i> Test. ....	7
B. <i>Lee</i> ’s “Coercion” Test. ....	8
C. The “Endorsement” Test. ....	9
III. A <i>Clear Creek</i> -type football policy balances the competing directives of the Free Exercise and the Establishment Clauses. ....	10
Conclusion .....	12
Appendix .....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Community Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	9
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	4, 7, 10
<i>Doe v. Duncanville</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) ...	8
<i>Jager v. Douglas County Sch. Dist.</i> , 862 F.2d 824 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>Jones v. Clear Creek Independent School District</i> , 977 F.2d 963 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 967 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 477 (1992) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	4, 7, 8, 9
<b>Statutes:</b>	
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 11.151(b) .....	1
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 11.151(d) .....	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
H.G. Bissinger, <i>Friday Night Lights: A Town, a Team, and a Dream</i> (1990) .....	5
“Three Cheers for High School Football,” <i>Texas Monthly Magazine</i> , Oct. 1999 .....	6
